HARDWARE REFERENCE
IMM-NRF52840
Module
Bluetooth 5 / Bluetooth Mesh
FCC ID : 2ATLY-IBTZ840
IC : 25671-IBTZ840
Copyright © 2019 I-SYST, all rights reserved.  6245 Berthier, Brossard, QC. Canada J4Z 2K4
This document may not be reproduced in any form without, express written consent from I-SYST.

21 GND Ground
22 VDD_nRF Core voltage 1.75V-3.6V configurable as in or out
23 VDDH Main input voltage 1.75V-5V
24 VUSB USB input voltage 5V
25 P0.16 GPIO 0,16
26 P0.15 GPIO 0,15
27 P0.14 GPIO 0,14
28 P0.13 GPIO 0,13
29 P0.12 GPIO 0,12
30 P0.11 GPIO 0,11
31 P1.09 GPIO 1,09
32 P1.08 GPIO 1,08
33 P0.08 GPIO 0,08
34 P0.07 GPIO 0,07
35 P0.06 GPIO 0,06
36 P0.05/AIN3 GPIO 0,05 or Analog Input 3
Updated Dec. 2019 Page 3
 IMM-NRF52840 module
37 P0.04/AIN2 GPIO 0,04 or Analog Input 2
38 P0.27 GPIO 0,27
39 P0.26 GPIO 0,26
40 P0.31/AIN7 GPIO 0,31 or Analog Input 7
41 P0.30/AIN6 GPIO 0,30 or Analog Input 6
42 P0.29/AIN5 GPIO 0,29 or Analog Input 5
43 P0.28/AIN4 GPIO 0,28 or Analog Input 4
44 P0.03/AIN1 GPIO 0,03 or Analog Input 1
45 P0.02/AIN0 GPIO 0,02 or Analog Input 0
46 P1.15 GPIO 1,15
47 P1.14 GPIO 1,14
48 P1.13 GPIO 1,13
49 P1.12 GPIO 1,12
50 P1.11 GPIO 1,11
51 P1.10 GPIO 1,10
52 P1.06 GPIO 1.06
53 P0.10/NFC2 GPIO 0,10 or NFC2
54 P0.9/NFC1 GPIO 0,09 or NFC1
Power configuration
The modules supports 2 power modes as shown bellow.
Updated Dec. 2019 Page 4